No. 100. An act relating to solicitation by prescreened trigger lead
infor mation.

(H.622)
It is hereby enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Vermont:
Sec. 1. 8 V.SA. §10206 is added to read:

§10206. TRIGGER LEAD SOLICITATIONS FOR MORTGAGE LOANS

(a) Inthis section:

(1) “Consumer” means a natural person residing in this state.

(2) “Trigger lead” means information about a consumer, including the

consumer’ s name, address, tel ephone number, and an identification of the

amount, terms, or conditions of credit for which the consumer has applied,

that is:

(A) aconsumer report obtained pursuant to section 604(c)(1)(B) of

the federal Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. 8 1681b, where the issuance

of the report is triggered by an inquiry made with a consumer reporting agency

in response to an application for a mortgage loan; and

(B) furnished by the consumer-reporting agency to athird party that

is not affiliated with the financial institution or the credit-reporting agency. A

trigger lead does not include information about a consumer obtained by a

lender that holds or services the existing mortgage indebtedness of the

consumer who is the subject of the information.
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(3) “Trigger lead solicitation” means awritten or verbal offer or attempt

to sall any property, rights, or services to a consumer based on atrigger lead.

(b) A person conducting atrigger lead solicitation shall discloseto a

consumer in theinitial phase of the solicitation that:

(1) the person is not affiliated with the financia institution to which the

consumer has submitted an application for credit;

(2) thefinancial institution to which the consumer has submitted an

application for credit has not supplied the person with any personal or financial

information; and

(3) the name of the person who paid for the trigger lead solicitation.

(c) A financial institution which has had its name, trade name, or trademark

misrepresented in atrigger lead solicitation in violation of this section may, in

addition to any other remedy provided by law, bring an action in superior court

in the county of its primary place of business, or if its primary place of

business is located outside Vermont, in \Washington superior court. The court

shall award damages for each violation in the amount of actual damages

demonstrated by the financial institution or $5,000.00, whichever is greater. In

any successful action for injunctive relief or for damages, the court shall award

the financial institution reasonable attorney’ s fees and costs, including court

costs.
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Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE

This act shall take effect on July 1, 2010.

Approved: May 10, 2010
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